#### SB0087/173422/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 87

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "**Ombudsman**" insert "<u>Unit</u>"; in line 3, after "Ombudsman" insert "<u>Unit</u>"; in lines 4, 7, and 11, in each instance, strike "Ombudsman" and substitute "<u>Unit</u>"; strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 10 down through "powers;" in line 11; in line 12, after "Ombudsman" insert "<u>Unit</u>"; in line 20, strike "6–708" and substitute "<u>6–707</u>"; and in line 21, after "Ombudsman" insert "<u>Unit</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 16, after "OMBUDSMAN" insert "UNIT".

On page 3, in line 1, after "OMBUDSMAN" insert "UNIT".

On page 4, in lines 13 and 18, in each instance, after "OMBUDSMAN" insert "UNIT".

On page 5, in lines 4 and 8, in each instance, after "OMBUDSMAN" insert "UNIT".

On page 6, strike in its entirety line 5; in line 6, strike "(E)" and substitute "(D)"; and after line 8, insert:

# "(E) "UNIT" MEANS THE CORRECTIONAL OMBUDSMAN UNIT IN THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.";

and in line 10, after "OMBUDSMAN" insert "UNIT".

On pages 6 through 8, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 13 on page 6 through line 2 on page 8, inclusive, and substitute:

## "(A) THE UNIT SHALL INCLUDE:

- (1) A FULL-TIME CORRECTIONAL OMBUDSMAN; AND
- (2) STAFF AS PROVIDED IN THE STATE BUDGET.
- (B) SALARIES OF THE OMBUDSMAN AND STAFF AND EXPENSES FOR RENT, EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES NECESSARY FOR THE WORK OF THE UNIT SHALL BE AS PROVIDED IN THE STATE BUDGET.
- (C) IN COOPERATION WITH THE SECRETARY OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SHALL SET MINIMUM SALARIES, QUALIFICATIONS, AND STANDARDS OF TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE FOR POSITIONS WITH THE UNIT."

On page 8, in line 4, strike "OMBUDSMAN" and substitute "UNIT".

On page 9, in lines 13, 14, 23, 25, and 27, in each instance, strike "OMBUDSMAN" and substitute "UNIT"; in line 9, strike "THE OFFICE OF"; and in line 10, after "OMBUDSMAN" insert "UNIT".

On page 10, in lines 2, 5, 7, 17, 19, 22, and 24, in each instance, strike "OMBUDSMAN" and substitute "UNIT"; and in lines 10 and 26, in each instance, strike "OMBUDSMAN'S" and substitute "UNIT'S".

On page 11, in lines 8, 14, 18, 21, 23, 25, and 27, in each instance, strike "OMBUDSMAN" and substitute "UNIT"; and in line 31, strike "OMBUDSMAN'S" and substitute "UNIT'S".

## SB0087/173422/01 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to SB 87 Page 3 of 3

On page 12, in line 6, in each instance, strike "OMBUDSMAN" and substitute "UNIT"; and in line 19, strike "OFFICE OF THE CORRECTIONAL OMBUDSMAN" and substitute "UNIT".

On page 13, in lines 4, 10, 18, and 22, in each instance, strike "Office of the"; in lines 5, 8, 11, 14, 18, and 22, in each instance, after "Ombudsman" insert "<u>Unit</u>"; and in line 5, strike "Office" and substitute "<u>Unit</u>".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, in line 1, strike "ARTICLE;" and substitute "ARTICLE, OR ANY OTHER EMPLOYEE OF THE JUDICIARY;".

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, in line 16, strike "SERVICES" and substitute "SERVICES, INCLUDING SUBSTANCE ABUSE ASSESSMENTS AND TREATMENT".

## AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 10, in line 10, before "RESTRICT" insert "UNREASONABLY".

### AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 11, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 5.

On page 12, strike in their entirety lines 21 through 27.